PANAMA CITY BEACH
BUILDING AND PLANNING DEPARTMENT

CODE ENFORCEMENT DIVISION
17005 Panama City Beach Pkwy, Panama City Beach, FL 32413
850-233-5100 FAX: 850-233-5049

| NOTICE OF VIOLATION
DATE: 01/08/2026 DELIVERED: REGULAR MAIL CASE NUMBER: 17887

RE: VIOLATION OF CODES AND ORDINANCES
VIOLATION LOCATED AT: 14929 FRONT BEACH RD [SEASCAPE INN]
PARCEL #: 33818-000-000

Apparent Owner:

FOUR PACK, LLC

1351 HWY 20 W
YOUNGSTOWN, FL 32466

To Whom It May Concern:

You are hereby notified an inspection of the above referenced property was petformed on 01/06/2026. The inspection determined that
you are in violation of the following City of Panama City Beach Code of Ordinances:

Violation(s):

LDC 5.02.03 (9) Fence in need of maintenance

This ordinance requires fences to be maintained in good repair, vertically positioned, rotten boards replaced, support posts or footers
must be solidly attached to the ground, fence stringers and fencing must be securely attached to the support posts and fence or wall
surfaces must be maintained to present a uniform appearance.

STATUS: Open

Ord 15-18, 15-17 (8) Attractive Nuisance - $250

This ordinance prohibits any attractive nuisance which may prove detrimental to the health or safety of children and others whether
in a building, on the premises of a building or upon an unoccupied lot. This includes, but is not limited to: abandoned wells, shafts,
basements, excavations, unused ice boxes, refrigerators, abandoned motor vehicles and any structurally unsound fences or structures;
or lumber, trash, fences, debris, or vegetation such as poison ivy, oak or sumac, which may prove a hazard for inquisitive persons.
Abandoned buildings are attractive nuisances when they are unsecured or un-securable and when by reason of abandonment or
neglect they contain unsound walls or flooring, unsafe wiring, fire hazards, or other unsafe conditions as further defined herein.
Unsafe conditions may include such neglect of security that opportunities for criminal activity persist to the danger and detriment of
the neighborhood. Please contact our office once this violation is corrected.

STATUS: Open

Ord 15-18, 15-17 (8)(9) - Pool Nuisance - $250

Ordinance Section (9) prohibits physical or unsanitary conditions or conditions so lacking illumination or ventilation as to be
dangerous to human life or detrimental to health of persons on or near the premises where the condition exists, Ordinance Section ®)
prohibits an attractive nuisance which may prove detrimental to the health or safety of children and others whether in a building, on
the premises of a building or upon an unoccupied lot. This includes, but is not limited to: abandoned wells, shafts, basements,
excavations, unused ice boxes, refrigerators, abandoned motor vehicles and any structurally unsound fences or structures; or lumber,
trash, fences, debris, or vegetation such as poison ivy, oak or sumac, which may prove a hazard for inquisitive persons. Abandoned
buildings are attractive nuisances when they are unsecured or un-securable and when by reason of abandonment or neglect they
contain unsound walls or flooring, unsafe wiring, fire hazards, or other unsafe conditions as further defined herein. Unsafe conditions
may include such neglect of security that opportunities for criminal activity persist to the danger and detriment of the neighborhood.
Please clean and or repair the pool on your property so as to be in compliance with this section. Please contact our office once this
violation has been corrected.

STATUS: Open

Ord 8-7 (a)(5) Building Maintenance (Holes/Cracks) - $25/$50
This code requires foundations, exterior walls, and roofs to be weathertight without any cracks or holes.

STATUS: Open



Ord 8-7 Building Maintenance (a)(4) (Glass) - $25/$50
This code requires glass windows and glass sliding doors to be free from cracks and breaks. Please notify this office when repairs
have been completed.

STATUS: Open

Requirement for correction: Secure Property, Repair Fence, Remove Water from Pool, Replace/Cover Broken Glass

After an exterior inspection was completed, multiple known hazards were noted. The building has a broken window, bent
chain-link fence panels located along the Front Beach Road fence line, and the fence is not properly secure. All debris,
junk, and trash must be removed from the property by the date noted below. The pool should be emptied of water and
maintained in that manner so as not to create a health hazard for neighboring properties or endanger public welfare,
passers-by, or inquisitive persons. The property should be secured in a way to protect potentially inquisitive persons from
accessing the vacant property. Due to the potential for unsound walls, flooring, or other structures readily available due to
the unsecured nature of the property, all points of entry into the property must be enjoined with secure methods of
control. Secure fencing should be established around the structure to protect the safety of nearby occupants, passers-by,
or inquisitive persons.

It is requested that on or before 01/23/2026, you are to cotrect the violation and notify this office of the corrections. A follow-up
inspection will be conducted on 01/26/2026. This Notice of Violation requires your immediate attention. Failure to comply and make
the necessary correction may result in the City of Panama City Beach correcting the violation and accessing the cost, if any, of the
correction against you or the property

The violations cited, left uncorrected within the time period stated, constitutes a civil offense punishable by civil penalties in the
amount of $650 accruable daily if you fail to comply with the request. Please feel fiee to contact me with any questions. Your
cooperation on this matter is appreciated.

Sincerely,

Derrick Atkinson
Code Enforcement Officer
850-708-6864
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CITY OF PANAMA CITY BEACH

CODE ENFORCEMENT
17005 PANAMA CITY BEACH PARKWAY PANAMA CITY BEACH, FL 32413

AFFIDAVIT FOR NOTICE OF VIOLATION

CASE NO: 17887

NAME OF VIOLATOR: FOUR PACK LLC

ADDRESS OF VIOLATION: 14929 Front Beach Rd, Panama City Beach, FL 32413
DATE OF VIOLATION: 1/6/2026

ORD/LDC SECTION: 15-18/17(8)(9), LDC 5.02.03, 8-7 (4)(5)

CODE OFFICER: Officer Derrick Atkinson

DEPARTMENT: Code Enforcement

ANOTICE OF VIOLATION WAS SENT OR DELIVERED ON THIS DATE OF 1/8/2026 BY THE
FOLLOWING MEANS IN COMPLIANCE WITH CHAPTER 25, SECTION 18 OF THE CITY
CODE ENFORCEMENT PROCEDURES.

* POSTED TO PROPERTY, MAILED CERTIFIED & FIRST CLASS

IF HAND DELIVERED, NAME AND TITLE OF PERON THE NOTICE WAS HANDED TO:

UNDER PENALTIES OF PERJURY, I DECLARE THAT I HAVE READ THE FOREGOING
DOCUMENT AND THAT THE FACTS STATED IN IT ARE TRUE.

/ s
CODE ENFORCEMENT OFFICER SIGNATURE ;’ ; — Z - ﬂk



